INVITATION TO BID Broad Brook Road Slope Failure Temporary Road

Sealed bids from pre-qualified contractors shall be accepted until 1:00 pm, prevailing time on Monday, December 18, 2023 at the Town of Royalton Town Office (2460 VT Route 14, South Royalton, Vermont) for construction of the project hereinafter described. Bid opening will occur immediately after the bid submittal deadline. The time of receiving and opening bids may be postponed due to emergencies or unforeseen conditions.

Sealed BIDS shall be marked in the lower left hand corner: Bid Documents: Broad Brook Road Slope Failure Temporary Road

The Town Selectboard is scheduled to meet on Tuesday, December 19, 2023 to make a Contractor selection.

LOCATION: Beginning at a point on Broad Brook Road in Royalton at a point approximately 400 feet southwest of Frary Road.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: This work shall consist of the temporary relocation of a portion of Broad Brook Road and the construction of a retaining wall on the northwest side of the relocated roadway. The relocation shall be on land that is already within the Town's right of way.

CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE: The Contract shall be completed on or before January 12, 2024.

NON-MANDATORY PRE-BID SITE VISIT: A non-mandatory pre-bid site visit will be held on Wednesday, December 13, 2023 at 12:00 pm at the project site.

OBTAINING PLANS: Plans may be obtained electronically from DuBois & King Inc. (www.dubois-king.com/projects-bidding-active/) at a cost of \$50.

ENGINEERS ESTIMATE: For this Proposal the Engineers Estimate falls between \$150,000 and \$450,000.

PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSAL MAY BE SEEN AT THE OFFICE OF:

- 1. Town of Royalton, 2460 VT-14, South Royalton, Vermont
- 2. DuBois & King Inc., 28 North Main Street, Randolph, Vermont

STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS: This contract is governed by the Vermont Agency of Transportation ("VTrans") 2018 Standard Specifications for Construction.

Broad Brook Road Slope Failure Temporary Road Instructions to Bidders

December 7, 2023

QUESTIONS: During the advertisement phase of this project all questions shall be addressed solely to Jonathan Ashley, Project Manager, DuBois & King, Inc., jashley@dubois-king.com, 802-465-8396, ext. 4810 no later than Thursday, December 14, 2023 at 3:00pm

BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT: Certification is required and must be submitted by bidders and proposed subcontractors for contracts over \$100,000. **This certification form must be submitted with the bid.**